

No. 17-1306

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

VANESSA DUNDON, *ET. AL.*, APPELLANTS

VS.

KYLE KIRCHMEIER, *ET. AL.*, APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF SOUTH DAKOTA & NORTH DAKOTA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS

Courtney A. Bowie\*  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of South Dakota  
P.O. Box 1170  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101  
Ph. 201-284-9500  
cbowie@aclu.org  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
\*Admitted in Mississippi (No. 102528)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI.....	7
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT MAKE ADEQUATE FINDINGS OF FACT.....	11
B. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
C. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT DECIDED THAT THE PROTESTERS HAD NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT.....	15
1. Public Forum Doctrine.....	18
2. Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions.....	23
D. THE POLICE SHOULD NOT USE PARAMILITARY WEAPONS ON PEACEFUL PROTESTS.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F. 3d 600, 608 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , <u>523 U.S. 666, 677</u> (1998) .....	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , <u>403 U.S. 15, 21</u> (1971).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , <u>473 U.S. 788</u> (1985).....	17
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , <u>379 U.S. 536, 558</u> (1965) .....	17
<i>Curtis v. Commissioner</i> , <u>623 F.2d 1047, 1051</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , <u>472 U.S. 749, 759</u> (1985).....	18
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , <u>210 F.3d 887, 898</u> (8th Cir.2000).9	
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nat'list Movement</i> , <u>505 U.S. 123, 130</u> (1992) ...	26
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , <u>308</u> <u>F.3d 1114, 1123</u> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , <u>487 U.S. 474</u> , (1988) .....	21

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , <a href="#">490 U.S. 386, 396–97</a> (U.S. 1989) .....	31
<i>Guite v. Wright</i> , <a href="#">147 F.3d 747, 750</a> (8th Cir.1998).....	28
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , <a href="#">307 U.S. 496</a> (1936) .....	19
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , <a href="#">505 U.S. 672, 678</a> (1992) ( <i>ISKCON</i> ).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Markham</i> , <a href="#">773 F. Supp. 105</a> (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	21
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , <a href="#">76 F.3d 468, 473</a> (2d Cir.1996) .....	10
<i>Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. Arkansas State Highway &amp; Transp. Dep't</i> , <a href="#">807 F. Supp. 1427, 1434–35</a> (W.D. Ark. 1992) .....	21
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , <a href="#">715 F.2d 1425, 1433</a> (10th Cir.1983).....	11
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , <a href="#">514 F.3d 756, 759</a> (8th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , <a href="#">376 U.S. 254, 270</a> (1964) .....	18
<i>Perry Ed. Assn.</i> , 460 U.S., at 45.....	20
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , <a href="#">460 U.S. 37, 45</a> (1983).....	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , <a href="#">697 F.3d 678</a> (8th Cir. 2012) .	9
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , <a href="#">545 F.3d 685, 689</a> (8th Cir. 2008).....	9

<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724, 732–33 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , <a href="#">253 F.3d 1234, 1244–46</a> (10th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Rosen v. Siegel</i> , <a href="#">106 F.3d 28, 31</a> (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , <a href="#">450 F.3d 1022, 1039, 1040-43</a> (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , <a href="#">461 U.S. 171, 180</a> (1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , <a href="#">461 U.S. 171, 177</a> (1983). .....	16
<i>United States v. Place</i> , <a href="#">462 U.S. 696, 703</a> (1983).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1983</a> .....	28
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)</a> .....	11
